
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
4 April 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, HELENSBURGH on 
TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2017 at 6:30 PM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting held on 
14 February 2017. (Pages 1 - 2)

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

5. PRIMARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT (Pages 3 - 24)
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services.

6. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 (Pages 25 - 30)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services.

7. ROAD ISSUES - FQ3 (Pages 31 - 38)
Report by Executive Director – Development & Infrastructure Services.

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL'S SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND (Pages 39 
- 44)
Report by Acting Executive Director – Community Services.

Public Document Pack



9. HELENSBURGH OUTDOOR MUSEUM - ARTS STRATEGY FUND (Pages 45 - 52)
Report by Executive Director – Development & Infrastructure Services.

E1 10. *PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT & ESTATES - ARGYLL COLLEGE (Pages 53 - 56)
Report by Executive Director -  Customer Services. 

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraph is:-

Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supple of goods or services

Items marked with an "asterisk" are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.  

Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee

Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor George Freeman Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor James Robb
Councillor Richard Trail

 Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager

Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01436 657621 



MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, HELENSBURGH 

on TUESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2017 

                 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)
    

Councillor Ellen Morton                    Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Maurice Corry                   Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre          Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor James Robb                     Councillor Richard Trail         

Present: Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager
Jim Smith – Head of Roads and Amenity Services

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:-

Councillor George Freeman

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 
meeting held on 13 December  2016. 
The Minute of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 was approved as a 
true record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair stated that he had received 2 questions from Tony Davey, Convener 
Cardross Community Council regarding the Charity and Trust Funds report on the 
Agenda.

1. Has the Council the power in relation to the Cardross War Memorial Trust to 
make the proposed allocation as detailed within the report.

2. In relation to the Cardross War Memorial, at a previous meeting of the Area 
Committee it was agreed that consultation would take place with Cardross 
Community Council and the Cardross Trust, clarification was sought in 
relation to what consultation had been undertaken.

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3a



The Area Committee Manager clarified that the Area Committee,  acting in the 
capacity as ‘Trustees’, could make decisions providing that these met the original 
objectives of the relevant fund.
The Chair advised that the clarification sought at the previous Area Committee was 
in regard to who currently maintains the War Memorial. It had now been clarified that 
Roads and Amenity Services provide this service as the Memorial is owned by the 
Council, and as such no consultation with the Community Council or the Cardross 
Trust had been required.

5. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

The Committee considered a report which proposed the method for the distribution 
of the charities and trust funds in the Helensburgh & Lomond area. 

Members questioned the time spent on the administration of these funds and asked 
that officers investigate the options for consolidation across all of the charities and 
trust funds administered by the Council. 

Decision:

Members agreed to the proposed method for the distribution of the charities and trust 
funds shown in Appendix 1 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 14 February 2017, submitted).

6. GRASS CUTTING SCHEDULE 

The Committee considered a report which proposed the amended grass cutting 
proposals for the Helensburgh & Lomond area. 

Decision:

Members agreed to approve the amended grass cutting proposals detailed in the 
report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services,  
dated 14 February 2017,  submitted).

Page 2



 
 

1 
  
[...]
Participation measure for Argyll and Bute as of August 
2016 was 94.2% against the Scottish average of 90.4% - 
placing us in fifth place out of the 32 local authorities. 
The first public release of initial school leaver destinations 
for 2015/16, including the local authority information will be 
published March 2017 - schools and local authorities will 
have access to their initial leaver destinations through 
INSIGHT data published February 2017.

Dog fouling - number of 
complaints H&L

12 15 Red Ascending  No commentary in Pyramid

Street lighting - % H&L 
faults repaired within 7 
days

88% 20% Red Descending  No commentary in Pyramid

Street lighting - % A&B 
faults repaired within 7 
days

88% 42% Red Descending  No commentary in Pyramid

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 11 APRIL 2017

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET AND ROADS ACTIVITIES- 2016/17 – 3rd QUARTER 
UPDATE 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the roads revenue budget position at the 
end of the 3rd Quarter of financial year 2016/17. It also provides a commentary of the main 
operational activities undertaken in the quarter.

1.2 2016/17 Budget - The overall roads maintenance budget for the 2016/17 year (excluding 
winter maintenance and coastal protection) is £3,972,055. The roads maintenance budget 
for the 2016/17 year (excluding winter maintenance, coastal protection and centrally 
allocated budgets) for the Helensburgh and Lomond area, is £632,800. £525,116 has been 
spent at the end of the 3rd Quarter – 83%

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA 
COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 11 APRIL 2017

ROADS REVENUE BUDGET AND ROADS ACTIVITIES- 2016/17 – 3rd QUARTER 
UPDATE 

2.0 SUMMARY

2.1 This report follows-on from the reports presented to earlier Area Committees and provid
[...]
mond Area 

Budget Spend to date
Budget 

Remaining
Percentage 

Budget Spent
0501 Patching 97,500 70,158 27,342 72%
0502 Potholing 30,000 16,388 13,612 55%
0503 Road Master 70,000 72,388 -2,388 103%
0701 Bridges 0 0 0 0%
0801 Cattle Grids 300 0 300 0%
1001 Footways/Kerbs 73,000 73,649 -649 101%
1002 Cycleway/Patching 10,000 1,759 8,241 18%
1301 Remedial Earthworks 5,000 0 5,000 0%
1401 Drainage/Culverts 59,000 40,974 18,026 69%
1402 Drainage/Ditches 51,000 32,195 18,805 63%
1601 Scrub/Tree Maintenance 30,000 31,931 -1,931 106%
1701 Roads Markings/Studs 10,000 3,859 6,141 39%
1801 Gully Emptying 56,000 73,822 -17,822 132%
2001 Boundary Fences/Walls 7,500 0 7,500 0%
2101 Pedestrian Guardrails 3,500 2,960 540 85%
2201 Traffic Signals 0 0 0 0%
2301 Traffic Signs 13,500 17,577 -4,077 130%
2311 IIl luminated Bollards 0 0 0 0%
2401 Vehicle Safety Fence 25,000 0 25,000 0%
2411 Street Name Plates 500 1,415 -915 283%
2501 Sweeping and Cleaning 0 0 0 0%
3201 Emergency Incidents 10,000 3,868 6,132 39%
3202 Summer Standby 8,300 4,851 3,449 58%

Roads 560,100 447,794 112,306 80%

1501 Grass Cutting 55,000 53,697 1,303 98%
1503 Weed Spraying 17,700 23,626 -5,926 133%

Amenity 72,700 77,323 -4,623 106%

632,800 525,116 107,684 83%

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND
 AREA COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SERVICES         11 April 2017 

SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2017/18

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report details recommendations for the award of the Supporting 
Communities Fund (previously Third Sector Grants) to Third Sector 
organisations for Helensburgh and Lomond.

1.2 Applications are considered once a year in April.  This is intended to ensure 
allocation of the full budget at one meeting and enable organisations to have 
the maximum amount of time within the financial year to utilise the funds.  

1.3 The total Supporting Communities Fund budget made available by the Council 
for allocation in Helensburgh and Lomond for 2017/18 is £28,000.  In addition, 
there is a carry forward from the financial period 2015/16 of £375 from Luss & 
Arden Senior Citizens, making a total amount available for allocation of 
£28,375.    

  
1.4 The Area Committee agreed to an upper limit of £4,000 to any one organisation 

in any one financial period, unless there are exceptional circumstances.   

1.5 24 applications are being recommended, 5 of which are for events and 
festivals.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The 24 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the Supporting 
Communities Fund budget, totalling £28,375.

2.2 Repeat applicants are subject to a 20% reduction on the previous year’s 
allocation.  This is to reduce applicants’ dependency on Council grants and 
encourage fundraising and income generation initiatives.

2.3 Where possible, and if appropriate, new applicants should receive all or most 
of the amount requested (up to 50% total project costs).

2.4 Grants will only be awarded funding on receipt of the correct paperwork and an 
End of Project monitoring form (if a grant was awarded in previous year).

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

15/16
Grant 
16/17

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recommendation

2017

1 Argyll & Bute Youth 
Forum £250 n/a £5,550 £694 £310.80

2 Argyll & Bute TSI 
(Helensburgh Office) New New £5,060 £2,530 £1,184.00

3
Arrochar and Tarbet 
Senior Citizens Welfare 
Committee

£540 n/a £1,534 £767 £368.16

4
Arrochar, Tarbet and 
Ardlui Community 
Council

New New £340 £170 £85

5 Bicentenary Pipe Band 
Championships * £4,000 £3,000 £8,500 £4,000 £1,920

6 Cove and Kilcreggan 
Lunch Club £750 £1,292 £2,938 £1,338 £856.32

7 Cove and Kilcreggan 
Youth Café £750 n/a £4,000 £2,000 £880

8 Dumbarton and District 
Branch – MS Society £2,000 n/a £2,920 £1,460 £642.40

9 Friends of the Victoria 
Hall * New New £6,150 £2,900 £2,320

10 Helensburgh and District 
Access Trust New New £3,350 £1,600 £1,120

11 Helensburgh and District 
Branch of Enable n/a n/a £3,000 £1,500 £1,050

12
Helensburgh and District 
Royal British Legion 
Scotland *

n/a n/a £700 £350 £192.50

13 Helensburgh and 
Lomond Autism £768 £1,973 £1,336 £668 £320.64

14 Helensburgh and 
Lomond Carers SCIO New New £12,682.24 £1,550 £930

15 Helensburgh and 
Lomond Foodbank £1,655 £1,500 £795 £397 £254.08

16
Helensburgh and 
Lomond Highland 
Games *

£4,000 n/a £28,930 £4,000 £1,760

17 Helensburgh Community 
Council New New £2,000 £1,000 £600

18 Helensburgh Music 
Society £2,000 £2,000 £9,850 £2,000 £960

19 Helensburgh Savoy 
Musical Theatre Club £600 £780 £12,450 £1,000 £440

20 Helensburgh Tree 
Conservation Trust n/a £3,255 £2,160 £1,080 £757.39

21
Project 81 Youth and 
Community Enterprise 
Ltd

n/a £3,984 £7,332 £3,666 £2,346.24

22 Rhu and Shandon 
Community Council New New £12,000 £4,000 £3,420

23 Rosneath Peninsula 
Highland Gathering * £4,000 £3,000 £16,400 £3,000 £1,680

Page 40



*Events and Festivals 

3.0 DETAIL
Ref 
No Organisation Rationale for grant allocation

1 Argyll & Bute Youth Forum
Towards event costs of running the AB Awards to showcase 
young people's contribution to the area and overcome 
negative portrayals of young people.

2 Argyll & Bute TSI 
(Helensburgh Office)

Towards delivery of a 5 day Fire Reach course with Scottish 
Fire and Rescue, which will also include employability skills 
and support into volunteering roles.  

3 Arrochar and Tarbet Senior 
Citizens Welfare Committee

To assist with the costs associated with organising two 
social gatherings (a summer outing and an afternoon tea) for 
around 50 senior citizens living in Arrochar, Tarbet, Succoth 
and Ardlui.

4 Arrochar, Tarbet and Ardlui 
Community Council

Towards reprinting a local history booklet for the edification 
and interest of visitors and local people and contribute to 
visitor growth.  

5 Bicentenary Pipe Band 
Championships

Contribution towards the overall costs associated with 
running the Bicentenary Pipe Band Championships in 
Helensburgh.

6 Cove and Kilcreggan Lunch 
Club

To support the Club to organise a summer outing, Christmas 
shopping trip and Christmas Party for 13 very isolated 
elderly people, plus continue to provide a weekly opportunity 
(during term-time) for a hot meal and socialising at Cove 
Burgh Hall.

7 Cove and Kilcreggan Youth 
Café

Towards youth workers salary to continue youth activities 
and support in Cove for 4 months.

8 Dumbarton and District 
Branch – MS Society

A contribution towards the cost associated with running the 
branch's fortnightly drop-in at the Templeton Annex at the 
Civic Centre in Helensburgh.  The drop-in provides an 
opportunity for people to socialise, take part in an exercise 
class and listen to guest speakers.

9 Friends of the Victoria Hall

Contribution towards the cost of delivering a more inclusive 
Christmas lights switch on and Santa Parade in 2017 in 
Helensburgh, including an open top bus for young people 
with mobility issues.

10 Helensburgh and District 
Access Trust

To help pay for the training and qualifications for 2 
volunteers in the skills necessary to drive a wheeled dumper 
and for the hire of motorised equipment over 2 weeks to 
undertake essential repairs to the Three Lochs Way.

Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

15/16
Grant 
16/17

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recommendation

2017

24 Welcome In New New £15,734.12 £3,977.44 £3,977.47

Total available to spend £28,375
Total recommended £28,375

Page 41



Ref 
No Organisation Rationale for grant allocation

11 Helensburgh and District 
Branch of Enable

To provide short breaks for adults with learning 
disabilities and expand the volunteer base and users of 
the existing Tuesday Group.

12
Helensburgh and District 
Royal British Legion 
Scotland

To help cover costs associated with the hire of the 
Victoria Halls, Hermitage Primary School grounds and 
other expenses associated with the delivery of the 
Remembrance Parade in November.

13 Helensburgh and Lomond 
Autism

To provide independent living skills training in life skills, 
fire safety and personal safety to both parents and 
children.

14 Helensburgh and Lomond 
Carers SCIO

To support the Carer's befriending service for adults.  The 
service allows carers to have some time to take a break 
and look after their own health and wellbeing.

15 Helensburgh and Lomond 
Foodbank

To assist with costs associated with the storage of food 
and insurance.

16 Helensburgh and Lomond 
Highland Games

To hold the Helensburgh Highland Games on the 3rd 
June 2017 with the grant funding going towards a variety 
of infrastructure costs and media promotion.

17 Helensburgh Community 
Council

To assist the Community Council to undertake a 
feasibility study and the practicalities involved in 
establishing and information centre for Helensburgh for 
the benefit of visitors and the local community.

18 Helensburgh Music Society A contribution towards the 2017-18 season of five 
concerts at the Victoria Halls.

19 Helensburgh Savoy Musical 
Theatre Club

To put on the musical production of Sister Act in 
November 2017.

20 Helensburgh Tree 
Conservation Trust

To support the replacement of old, diseased of 
vandalised trees and purchase of metal tree guards to 
protect trees from vandalism.

21 Project 81 Youth and 
Community Enterprise Ltd

A contribution towards youth drop-in sessions and 
employment of a minimum of 1 young person on a 
sessional basis, plus a contribution towards the Café n 
Play community activity for parents/guardians and the 
under 5s.

22 Rhu and Shandon 
Community Council

A contribution towards professional fees for a 
Conservation Area Appraisal (CCA) for the designated 
conservation village of Rhu. The Community Council has 
been liaising closely with the Council's Design & 
Conservation Officer and she has supplied a Scope of 
Works and a Template for the CAA.  The CC has also 
consulted with the Council's Head of Governance & Law 
and Head of 
[...]
 the town’s award 
winning Outdoor Museum.

At its meeting on 13 December 2016 the Committee agreed to allocate £55,500, 
from the CHORD Surplus Funds, for the further development of the Outdoor 
Museum and requested that:

‘…officers bring a report to members on the Helensburgh Arts Strategy Fund, its 
creation, operation and funds management’

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Helensburgh and Lomond members:

2.1. note the contents of the report; and
2.2. approve the principles set out at section 5.4 to 5.14 of the report.

Page 45 Agenda Item 9



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Helensburgh & Lomond Area 
Committee

Development and Infrastructure 
Services

11 April 2017

Helensburgh Outdoor Museum – Arts Strategy Fund

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1. The purpose of the report is to provide members the opportunity to input into the 
development of the arts strategy fund for the future development of the town’s award 
winning Outdoor Museum.

3.2. At its meeting on 13 December 2016 the Committee agreed to allocate £55,500, 
from the CHORD Surplus Funds, for the further development of the Outdoor Museum 
and requested that:

‘…officers bring a report to members on the Helensburgh Arts Strategy Fund, its 
creation, operation and funds management’

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Helensburgh and Lomond members:

4.1. note the contents of the report; and
4.2. approve the principles set out at section 5.4 to 5.14 of the report.

5. DETAIL

5.1. Helensburgh’s award winning Outdoor Museum displays a collection of treasured 
objects brought forward by local residents / organisations in the town - stories of local, 
national and international significance, and makes them available to the people of 
Helensburgh, Scotland and beyond.  The Museum has been very well received by the 
local community, visitors to the town, and by the arts, heritage and culture bodies in 
Scotland and further afield.  The Museum received the prestigious Saltire Art in Public 
Places Award with the focus on how art contributes to a distinctive quality of place. The 
Outdoor Museum has been shortlisted for / commended by the FX International Design 
Awards in the Best Museum 2016 category, with judges stating that every town should 
have an outdoor museum.

5.2. The Area Committee has set aside £55,500 to develop the Outdoor Museum in 
future years and requested that officers bring forward a strategy the creation, operation 
and management of the Arts Fund.

Page 46



5.3. In developing the draft strategy, attached at Appendix 1, we have taken 
cognisance of the Design & Materials Guide and Commissioning Process developed by 
WAVE Particle for the original 15 works of art.

PRINCIPLES

5.4. The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee will have the final determination of 
the allocation of plinths; main awards of funding; and proposals for art installations.

5.5. That a maximum of £15,000 per annum is allocated to fund proposals for additional 
art works to be incorporated into the Outdoor Museum.

5.6. That the maximum funding contribution to be made in respect of any single 
application will be 50% or £2,500 of the total costs (up to a maximum contribution of 
£3,000) incurred in developing, fabricating / producing and installing the art work

5.7. That calls for funding applications and/or the allocation of plinths will be issued on 
an annual basis

5.8. That proposed art works must have a direct connection with Helensburgh and the 
immediate local area, its history and/or culture 

5.9. That proposed art works must not be seen as a means of advertising any business

5.10. That the subject matter of any art works should not cause offence i.e. likely to be 
upsetting, insulting, or objectionable to some or most people

5.11. That the materials and methods of fabrication/production for any art work should 
be of commensurate type and quality as the original installations i.e. artefacts 
encapsulated in acrylic, bronze and/or stone reproductions of or
[...]
include an overview of the content of the proposed 

artwork, its history and link with Helensburgh and Lomond. It should also include indicative 
sketches of the proposal and detail proposed materials and finishes. 

 At pre-application stage, applicants should make ABC aware of their proposed delivery route 
e.g. how will it be funded, developed, produced and installed

Funding request to support the design of artwork/cost plan (delegated to £500)

1. Written proposal submitted to officers
2. Eligibility assessment made by officers
3. Design Panel review
4. Funding award made

Funding request to support the creation and installation of artwork

1. Submission made to officers, based on an application agreed in consultation with Design 
Panel

2. Eligibility assessment made by officers
3. Design Panel review and make recommendation
4. Recommendation taken to Area Committee
5. Area Committee allocate plinth and agree award
6. Contract agreed
7. Award made
8. Installation overseen by officers

Request for a plinth to site a ‘donated or gifted’ piece of artwork (no funding required)

1. Full spec proposal submitted to officers
2. Eligibility assessment made by officers
3. Design Panel review to assess acceptability, viability, content, design and style and make 

recommendation
4. Recommendation taken to Area Committee
5. Contract agreed
6. Installation overseen by officers

7. Art Strategy Fund – Issues for Consideration

[Further guidance to be developed by the Design Panel within the principles set out in paragraphs 
5.4 to 5.14 of the report]

Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53 Agenda Item 10
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting held on 14 February 2017.
	Minutes

	5 Primary Schools - Performance and Attainment
	6 Area Scorecard - FQ3
	7 Road Issues - FQ3
	8 Argyll and Bute Council's Supporting Communities Fund
	9 Helensburgh Outdoor Museum - Arts Strategy Fund
	10 *PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT & ESTATES - ARGYLL COLLEGE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held 
in the MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, 

HELENSBURGH 
on TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2017 

Present:                                  Councillor Gary Mulvaney(Chair)
                  
Councillor Ellen Morton                     Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Maurice Corry                   Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre          Councillor David Kinniburgh                   
Councillor Richard Trail                     Councillor George Freeman

Attending: Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager
Wendy Brownlie – Education Officer
Rona Gold – Community Planning Manager
Kevin McIntosh – Contracts Manager
John Gordon – Programme Manager – CHORD – By Lync
Ross McLaughlin – Property Development Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:-

Councillor James Robb 

2. VALEDICTORY REMARKS 

Councillor Mulvaney, Chair of the Area Committee wished to thank all 
officers who have supported members in their roles during the life of 
this council. He noted that there are some members whom are retiring 
and won’t be returning; there may be others whom the electorate 
decide will not be here on 5th May. Whatever the outcome, he wished 
them all well for the future. He stated that it had been a privilege to 
have been Area Chair, a role that in the last term he had shared with 
Cllr Robb and Cllr Trail. As a matter of record, the overwhelming 
majority of our committee decisions had been unanimous and in the 
instances where we have disagreed, we have made the decision, 
moved on and often in a spirit of good grace, humour and wit. He 
concluded by thanking all members for their public service.

The Chair also highlighted that this was the last meeting for Theresa 
McLetchie, Senior Area Committee Assistant who was leaving the 
Council to take early retirement.  He outlined Theresa’s career with the 
Council and her varied roles within Governance and Law.  The 
Committee wished Theresa well and showed their appreciation with a 
round of applause.



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor MacIntyre declared a non-financial interest in relation to the 
Supporting Communities Fund application received from Rosneath 
Highland Games due to his involvement as Chairman.

Councillor Dance declared a non-financial interest in relation to the 
Supporting Communities Fund applications received from Friends of 
the Victoria Hall, Helensburgh and District Access Trust and 
Helensburgh Savoy Musical Theatre Club due to her involvement as a 
member and patron, she left the room and took no part in the 
discussion of these items which are dealt with at Item 8 of this Minute.

Councillor Corry declared a non-financial interest in relation to the 
Supporting Communities Fund applications received from Helensburgh 
and District Royal British Legion Scotland and from Project 81 Youth 
and Community Enterprise Limited, he left the room and took no part in 
the discussion of these items which are dealt with at Item 8 of this 
Minute.

Councillor Aileen Morton declared a non-financial interest in relation to 
the Supporting Communities Fund applications received from 
Helensburgh and District Access Trust as a Council appointee. She 
claimed the benefit of the dispensation contained at Section 5.18 (2) (i) 
of the Standards Commission’s Guidance Note dated March 2016 to 
enable her to speak and vote.

4. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 
meeting held on 14 February 2017. 
The Minute of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 was approved as a 
true record, subject to the following amendment

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Ian Chatton, a resident from Shandon highlighted concerns in regards 
to the condition of the old A814 road with particular reference to the 
detriment to footpaths and the designated cycle path in Shandon which 
become water logged due to existing pot holes and drainage issues. He 
asked for clarification in relation to how decisions are made in relation 
to maintenance and how it is decided what goes into the maintenance 
programme

He also drew attention to the recent work at the two bus stops on the 
A814 in Shandon. There were no dropped kerbs at these bus stops to 
assist with disabled access and he requested that work be undertaken 
to remediate this.



The Contracts Manager explained that there was an inspection regime 
in place which determined priorities on roads across Argyll and Bute. 
He agreed to investigate the issues raised.

There were no further questions submitted.

6. PRIMARY SCHOOLS - PERFORMANCE AND ATTAINMENT 

The Committee considered a report which presented a range of key 
information on the schools in the local area and highlighted some of the 
range of activities which pupils have been involved in during the 
session 2016-17. 

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Acting Executive Director – Community 
Services, dated 11 April 2017, submitted). 

7. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 

The Committee considered a report which presented the Area 
Scorecard, with exceptional performance for Financial Quarter 3 of 
2016-17 (October - December 2016).

The Chair commended the work, delivery of information and 
enthusiasm shown by David Clements at meetings and thanked him on 
behalf of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee. The 
committee passed on their best wishes for his early retirement.

Decision

Members agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, dated 
11 April 2017, submitted). 

8. ROAD ISSUES - FQ3 

The Committee considered a report which advised Members of the 
roads revenue budget position at the end of the 3rd Quarter of financial 
year 2016/17. It also provided a commentary of the main operational 
activities undertaken in the quarter.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure  
Services, dated 11 April 2017, submitted).



Councillor MacIntyre left the meeting at 7.35p.m.  
 

9. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL'S SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 

The Committee considered a report which detailed recommendations 
for the award of the Supporting Communities Fund (previously Third 
Sector Grants) to Third Sector organisations for Helensburgh and 
Lomond.

Councillor Dance and Councillor Corry left the meeting during 
discussion of the applications that they had declared an interest in. 

Motion

That the  Area Committee approve the recommendations as outlined in 
the report.

Moved by Councillor Mulvaney, seconded Councillor Ellen Morton

Amendment

To approve the recommendations in the report, but that no award is 
made to the application received from Welcome in and that the awards 
to both Helensburgh and Lomond Highland Games and Rosneath 
Peninsula Highland Gathering are increased by £1000.00 each.

Moved by Councillor Freeman, seconded by Councillor Dance.

Decision

Following a show of hands vote, the Motion was carried by 5 votes to 3 
with the decision as follows:

The 24 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the 
Supporting 

Communities Fund budget, totalling £28,375.



Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

15/16 Grant 16/17 Total Project 
Cost

Amount 
Requested

Recommendation
2017

Amount 
awarded

1 Argyll & Bute Youth 
Forum £250 n/a £5,550 £694 £310.80 £310.80

2
Argyll & Bute TSI 
(Helensburgh 
Office)

New New £5,060 £2,530 £1,184.00 £1,184.00

3
Arrochar and Tarbet 
Senior Citizens 
Welfare Committee

£540 n/a £1,534 £767 £368.16 £368.16

4
Arrochar, Tarbet 
and Ardlui 
Community Council

New New £340 £170 £85 £85.00

5
Bicentenary Pipe 
Band 
Championships *

£4,000 £3,000 £8,500 £4,000 £1,920 £1,920.00

6
Cove and 
Kilcreggan Lunch 
Club

£750 £1,292 £2,938 £1,338 £856.32 £856.32

7
Cove and 
Kilcreggan Youth 
Café

£750 n/a £4,000 £2,000 £880 £880.00

8
Dumbarton and 
District Branch – 
MS Society

£2,000 n/a £2,920 £1,460 £642.40 £642.40

9 Friends of the 
Victoria Hall * New New £6,150 £2,900 £2,320 £2,320.00

10
Helensburgh and 
District Access 
Trust

New New £3,350 £1,600 £1,120 £1, 120.00

11
Helensburgh and 
District Branch of 
Enable

n/a n/a £3,000 £1,500 £1,050 £1,050.00

12
Helensburgh and 
District Royal British 
Legion Scotland *

n/a n/a £700 £350 £192.50 £192.50

13 Helensburgh and 
Lomond Autism £768 £1,973 £1,336 £668 £320.64 £320.64

14
Helensburgh and 
Lomond Carers 
SCIO

New New £12,682.24 £1,550 £930 £930.00

15 Helensburgh and 
Lomond Foodbank £1,655 £1,500 £795 £397 £254.08 £254.08

16
Helensburgh and 
Lomond Highland 
Games *

£4,000 n/a £28,930 £4,000 £1,760 £1,760.00

17 Helensburgh 
Community Council New New £2,000 £1,000 £600 £600.00

18 Helensburgh Music 
Society £2,000 £2,000 £9,850 £2,000 £960 £960.00

19
Helensburgh Savoy 
Musical Theatre 
Club

£600 £780 £12,450 £1,000 £440 £440.00

20 Helensburgh Tree 
Conservation Trust n/a £3,255 £2,160 £1,080 £757.39 £757.39

21
Project 81 Youth 
and Community 
Enterprise Ltd

n/a £3,984 £7,332 £3,666 £2,346.24 £2,346.24

22 Rhu and Shandon 
Community Council New New £12,000 £4,000 £3,420 £3,420.00

23
Rosneath Peninsula 
Highland Gathering 
*

£4,000 £3,000 £16,400 £3,000 £1,680 £1,680.00

24 Welcome In New New £15,734.12 £3,977.44 £3,977.47 £3,977.47

Total available to spend £28,375.00

Total recommended £28,375.00



2.2 Repeat applicants are subject to a 20% reduction on the 
previous year’s allocation.  This is to reduce applicants’ 
dependency on Council grants and encourage fundraising 
and income generation initiatives.

2.3 Where possible, and if appropriate, new applicants should 
receive all or most of the amount requested (up to 50% 
total project costs).

2.4 Grants will only be awarded funding on receipt of the 
correct paperwork and an End of Project monitoring form (if 
a grant was awarded in previous year).

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, dated 
11 April 2017, submitted). 

10. HELENSBURGH OUTDOOR MUSEUM - ARTS STRATEGY FUND 

The Committee considered a report which enabled Members to input 
into the development of the arts strategy fund for the future development 
of the town’s award winning Outdoor Museum.

Decision:

Members agreed:-

1. To note the contents of the report; and to approve the principles set out 
at section 5.4 to 5.14 of the report; and

2. That the wording at 5.6 be amended – That the maximum funding 
contribution to be made in respect of any single application will be 50% 
(up to a maximum of £3,000) incurred in developing, fabricating / 
producing and installing the art work.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 11 April, 2017, submitted).

The Area Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it was likely to involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 
respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 



E1 11. *PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT & ESTATES - ARGYLL COLLEGE 

The Committee considered a report from the Property Development 
Manager.

Decision:

Members agreed to the recommendations contained at  2.1.1 and 2.1.2 
of the  report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, dated 11 April, 
2017, submitted).


